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English

With regard to this manual

This appliance is made in conformity with appropriate European Regulations in force, to protect the user wherever possible from
potential hazards. Even if you are familiar with this type of appliance, carefully read this manual before use. Only use this appliance
for the purpose it is designed for in order to prevent accidents and damage. Keep this manual close by for future consultation.
Should you decide to give this appliance to other people, please remember to also include these instructions.

Instructions are available on the manufacturer website.

Intended use

You can use this appliance to iron any type of garment, curtains and fabrics either dry or with steam and even in vertical position,
following the instructions found on the label. Fabrics shall be ironed on a stable surface both to support the fabrics and to set down
the iron when changing garments.

Any other use of the appliance is not intended by the Manufacturer who does not accept any responsibility for damages of any kind
caused by improper use of the appliance. Any improper use of the appliance will also void the warranty.

Safety warnings
Read these instructions carefully.

This appliance has been designed for private use only, and is therefore to
e considered unsuitable for commercial or industrial purposes.

Keep the original packaging. Our free-of-charge service does not cover any
damage resulting from inadequate packaging of the product when this is
sent back to an Authorised Service Centre.

Using accessories not recommended or not supplied by the manufacturer
of the appliance may entail risks of fire, electric shock or injuries to people.
This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience

and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
appliance.

Cleaning and maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are at
least 8 years old and supervised.

Do not leave the iron and the power cord within the reach of children under
the age of 8, if the iron is connected to the outlet or while it is cooling
down.

Do not leave the packaging near children because it is potentially
dangerous.

In the event this appliance shall be disposed of, it is suggested to cut off
the power cord.

It is also recommended to make harmless those parts of the appliance
which are likely to constitute a danger, especially for children who could use
the appliance as a game.

The use of extension cords which are not approved by the manufacturer
can cause material damages and personal injuries.



English
Please refer to the first page, where you will find illustrations

If the power cord is damaged, it shall be replaced by the Manufacturer, by
its Technical Assistance Service or by a similarly qualified person in order to
avoid any hazard.

Never put live parts in contact with water: a short circuit may occur!

Do not plunge the appliance in water or other liquids.

Do not start ironing if your hands are wet or if you are barefoot.

Turn on the appliance only when it is in working position.

Fill up the tank with water before starting up the appliance. Make sure the
appliance is unplugged from the power supply before filling the tank with
water.

When filling the water tank, always use the measuring tool provided. Never
place the iron directly underneath the tap.

After filling the tank, close the lid making sure it is perfectly closed.

¢ \When used for the first time, the appliance may give out a little smoke:

there is no need to worry. This transitory effect is perfectly normal, as some
parts have been lightly lubricated, and will disappear after a short time.
During use, place the appliance on a horizontal and well lit up surface.
Never leave the appliance unattended when it is plugged in.

The appliance shall be used and rested on a horizontal and steady surface.
When placing the iron on its rest, make sure the supporting surface is
stable.

When you have to leave for even a short period of time, turn off the
appliance, store it on its rest and always unplug the electric power cord.
The appliance shall not be used if it has been dropped, if there are visible
signs of damage or leaks of water. To prevent any accident, all repairs,
including the power cord replacement, shall be only carried out by an
Authorised Service Centre or by similarly qualified personnel.

Do not use the appliance if the power cord appears to be damaged, with
parts showing burns, etc. Any power cord repair or replacement shall be
only carried out by a Kenwood Authorized Service Centre. Otherwise, the
warranty may be revoked.

e Never try to iron garments while being worn.
¢ Do not touch the metal parts of the iron when in operation and for several

minutes after it is turned off, since it could cause burns.
Do not aim the steam jet towards parts of the body or pets.

e Remove any labels and protections from the soleplate before using the

appliance for the first time.

Always unwind the power cord before use.

The use of extension cords which are not approved by the manufacturer
can cause damage and personal injuries.



Do not use sparkling (carbonated) water. If your water supply is very
limestone, we suggest you use demineralised water instead.

Do not let the iron touch the power cord when it is hot.

Do not bend the power cord protection when the power cord is wound
around the iron: the power cord might break over time.

Do not pull the power cord to unplug the appliance.

Do not pour vinegar, descaling products or other scented substances into
the tank. Otherwise, the warranty may be revoked.

The appliance shall only be cleaned with a non-abrasive, slightly damped
cloth after unplugging the appliance and all its parts cool down. Never use
solvents, as they may damage the plastic parts.

Do not wind the power cord around the soleplate when the iron is hot.
Do not put the soleplate in contact with metal surfaces.

Before filling the tank with water, or before emptying the tank, always turn
off the appliance by turning the temperature control knob to “MIN” and
unplug the power cord from the mains socket.

Do not leave the appliance exposed to weathering (rain, sun, etc).

Save these instructions for future reference.



Description of the appliance

@ Spray nozzle

@ Water tank filing lid

@ Steam adjustment selector

@ Steam supply button

® Spray button

@ Power cord protection

@ Iron rest

Iron temperature indicator light
@ Reference mark to set temperature
Temperature control knob

@ Self-cleaning button

@ Tank

@ Soleplate

@ Measuring tool

Instructions for use

Important
e When using the iron for the first time, try it on an old piece

of cloth to test the soleplate and the water tank are perfectly

clean.

Eco function

e The appliance is equipped with a technology conceived
to optimize the production of steam, thus reducing energy
consumption.

e To activate the Eco function, set the temperature adjustment

knob to the ECO position.
e We recommend using this function for silk, wool and light
cotton fabrics.

Filling the tank

e Make sure the appliance is unplugged from the
power supply before filling the tank with water.

1 Set the steam adjustment selector @ to the symbol (*)
2}

2 Open the lid @ by pulling it upwards.

3 Fill the tank with tap water using the measuring tool

provided @ until reaching the maximum level. If your water

supply is very limestone, use demineralized water.
4 Close the lid @ again.

Important

e NEVER exceed the MAX level when filling the tank.

e Do not pour vinegar, descaling products or other scented
substances into the tank. Otherwise, the warranty may be
revoked.

e |f you need to add water while ironing, always turn off the

appliance and unplug the power cord from the mains socket

before filling the tank with water.

Appliance start-up
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Important

When using the iron for the first time, some white powder
may leak from the soleplate. This effect is normal and will
disappear after delivering a few steam shots.

When using the iron for the first time, you may notice a
delay in steam formation. This is normal and is due to water
starting to circulate into the iron. You may need to press
the steam and spray buttons several times for their proper
operation.

Place the iron upright on the iron rest @ @.

Plug the power cord into the mains socket.

The temperature indicator light turns on.

To select the desired temperature, turn the temperature
control knob , until it is aligned with the reference mark
® on the iron.

When reaching the selected temperature, the temperature
indicator light turns off (while ironing, the temperature
indicator light turns on and off periodically, indicating the
action of the iron which maintains the proper temperature).
Follow the instructions shown on the label of the item to be
ironed, in order to match the dots on the iron with those
reported on the label.

Suggestions

Important

In order not to compromise the non-stick layer, do not pass
the iron soleplate over zippers or other hard material objects.
Divide the articles to be ironed according to the material
type: wool with wool, cotton with cotton, etc.

Since the heating of the iron plate occurs much faster than
its cooling, it is advisable to start ironing all fabrics that
require lower temperatures and then switch to ironing those
fabrics that progressively require higher temperatures. If

the fabric is made up of more types of fibres, always set

the temperature based on the fibre requiring less heat. For
example, if the material is made up of 70% synthetics and
30% cotton, set the temperature control to position (e) (see
table) without steam, that is, the temperature for synthetic
fabrics.

If you do not know the composition of the article to be
ironed, choose a part of the article which will not be seen.
Do a test ironing on this part to establish the appropriate
temperature (always start with a relatively low temperature
and work up until the ideal temperature is reached). Pure
(100%) wool articles can be ironed with the iron set to one of
the steam positions.

To prevent pure wool, silk and synthetic materials from
becoming shiny, we recommend ironing them inside out. For
other materials, especially velvet, which can become shiny
very easily, cover them with a cloth and iron in one direction
only, applying a light pressure. The iron must be kept
constantly moving over the fabric.

X e This symbol on the label indicates that the article cannot

be ironed! (For example chlorofibre, elastodiene).



Label ironing Fabric type Thermostat
instructions
A Synthetic/Silk fabrics | @
é Wool 'Y )
é Cotton YY)
Linen MAX
K The mark on the label means do not iron

Steam ironing
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Steam ironing is only possible at high temperatures.

Make sure there is enough water inside the tank.

Place the iron upright on the iron rest @.

Plug the power cord into the mains socket.

Set the temperature control knob to the (eee) position or
higher.

When the temperature indicator light turns off, move the
steam adjustment selector @ to the desired position.

To get maximum steam supply, set the selector to the

symbol (§9).

When setting the selector to the symbol (ﬁ’), steam is not
supplied @.

Important

This model is equipped with an anti-drip system that
automatically prevents the passage of water from the tank
to the soleplate holes. The anti-drip system automatically

disables the steam function if the iron temperature is too low.

Steam boost

If there is water in the tank and the temperature is set to
(e®e) or a higher level, simply press the steam supply button

Spray button

Make sure the steam adjustment selector is set to the
symbol (ﬁﬁ’) and there is water in the tank.

Press the spray button ®.

To activate this function, it may be necessary to repeatedly
press the spray button.

Dry ironing

1
2
3

Plug the power cord into the mains socket.

Set the steam adjustment selector @ to the symbol (*).
Set the temperature control knob according to the type
of fabric to be ironed. Wait a few minutes, until the soleplate
reaches the set temperature.

Vertical ironing

This special ironing procedure is used to remove creases
from curtains, fabrics, etc.

Set the ironing temperature by turning the control knob
past the symbol (eese).

Place the curtain or fabric the way you want to iron it
vertically, then press the steam supply button.
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e |f the temperature indicator light is on, do not press the
steam supply button for more than three times in a row.
* Do not iron fabrics held by other people.

After ironing

1 Turn the temperature control knob to "MIN".

2 Unplug the power cord from the mains socket.

3 Place the iron in vertical position and let it cool down.

4 Empty the tank: open the water tank filling lid @ turn the
iron upside-down and let water drain @.

* Let the iron cool down before emptying the
tank. Danger of burns.

5 Wind the power cord around the iron without tightening too
much ©.
6 Store the iron in vertical position @.

Cleaning and maintenance

* Before cleaning the iron, ensure it is
disconnected from the power supply and has
completely cooled down.

* Never plunge the appliance in water or other
liquids.

* Check the condition of the power cable of
your appliance on a regular basis before using
it and, if it is damaged, take it to the service
centre closest to you to have it replaced only
by specialised personnel.

Self-cleaning system

e \We recommend to regularly carry out this operation (once or
twice a month) to extend the life of your iron.

1 Fill the water tank for a quarter using the measuring tool (9
provided @.

2 Place the iron on a stable surface, upright on the iron rest
@.

3 Plug the power cord into the mains socket.

4 Make sure the steam adjustment selector is set to the
symbol (ﬁf).

5 Turn the temperature control knob to “MAX”.

e Let the iron heat up until the indicator light turns off a
second time.

6 Turn the temperature control knob to “MIN”.

7 Unplug the iron and hold it in horizontal position over a sink.

8 Press the self-cleaning button @ and keep the iron in
horizontal position.

e Steam and boiling water will come out of the holes of the
soleplate. They will thus remove lime deposits and impurities
that have accumulated inside the tank.

9 Gently move the iron back and forth until the tank is
completely empty.

10 At the end of the self-cleaning procedure, set the steam

adjustment selector back to the symbol (* ).

Place the iron upright on its rest and wait for the soleplate to

cool down completely.

e Make sure the soleplate is completely dry before storing the
iron.

1
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Important
e Before using the iron again, try it on an old piece of cloth to



make sure the soleplate and the tank are clean, as well as to
allow the vaporization of residual water.

Cleaning the soleplate and the external
surface

Do not use abrasive agents to clean the
soleplate.

Keep the soleplate smooth: avoid contact with
metal objects.

Any deposits and other residual material on the soleplate
can be removed using a cloth soaked in a water and vinegar
solution.

Clean plastic parts using a damp, non-abrasive cloth and dry
them with a dry cloth.

Failure to comply with such rules will cause the warranty to
be void.

Service and customer care

If you experience any problems with the operation of

your appliance, before requesting assistance visit www.
kenwoodworld.com.

Please note that your product is covered by a warranty,
which complies with all legal provisions concerning any
existing warranty and consumer rights in the country where
the product was purchased.

If your Kenwood product malfunctions or you find any
defects, please send it or bring it to an authorised
KENWOOD Service Centre. To find up-to-date details of your
nearest authorised KENWOOD Service centre, visit www.
kenwoodworld.com or the website specific to your Country.
Made in China.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR CORRECT
DISPOSAL OF THE PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE EUROPEAN DIRECTIVE ON WASTE
ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
(WEEE)

At the end of its working life, the product shall not be
disposed of as urban waste.

It shall be taken to a special local authority differentiated
waste collection centre or to a dealer providing this service.
Disposing of a household appliance separately avoids
possible negative consequences for the environment and
health deriving from inappropriate disposal and enables the
constituent materials to be recovered to obtain significant
savings in energy and resources. As a reminder of the need
to dispose of household appliances separately, the product is
marked with a crossed-out wheeled dustbin.
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Francais

Veuillez vous référer a la premiére page, ou vous trouverez les illustrations

A propos du manuel

Cet appareil a été réalisé en conformité avec les Normes européennes spécifiques en vigueur, afin de protéger I'utilisateur autant
que possible contre les dangers potentiels. Méme si vous connaissez ce type d'appareil, lisez attentivement ce manuel avant
I'utilisation. N’utilisez I'appareil que pour ce qu'il a été congu, afin de prévenir les accidents et les dommages. Gardez ce livret a
portée de main pour les futures consultations. Si vous décidez de donner cet appareil a d'autres personnes, n'oubliez pas d'inclure
également ces instructions.

Les instructions sont disponibles sur le site Web du fabricant.

Utilisation prévue

Vous pouvez utiliser cet appareil pour repasser tout type de vétement, rideaux et tissus a sec ou a la vapeur et méme en position
verticale, en suivant les instructions figurant sur I'étiquette. Les tissus doivent étre repassés sur une surface stable a utiliser a la fois
pour soutenir les tissus et pour déposer le fer lors du changement de vétements.

Toute autre utilisation de I'appareil n'est pas prévue par le Fabricant, qui n'accepte aucune responsabilité pour les dommages de
toute nature causés par une mauvaise utilisation de I'appareil. Toute mauvaise utilisation de I'appareil entraine I'annulation de la
garantie.

Avertissement pour la sécurité
Lisez attentivement ces instructions.

Cet appareil a été concu pour un usage privé uniquement et est donc
considéré comme inadapté a des fins commerciales ou industrielles.
Conservez I'emballage d'origine. Notre service gratuit ne couvre pas les
dommages résultant d'un emballage inadéquat du produit lorsqu'il est
renvoyé a un Centre de Service Agrée.

[utilisation d'accessoires non recommandés ou non fournis par le fabricant
de l'appareil peut comporter des risques d'incendie, de choc électrique ou
de blessure.

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris
des enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
réduites, ou un manque d'expérience et de connaissances, sauf si elles ont
recu une supervision ou des instructions concernant I'utilisation de I'appareil
par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

Les enfants doivent étre surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec
I'appareil.

Le nettoyage et I’entretien ne doivent pas étre effectués par les enfants, a
moins qu’ils aient plus de 8 ans et soient surveillés par un adulte.

Ne laissez pas le fer et le cordon d'alimentation a la portée des enfants de
moins de 8 ans, si le fer est branché a la prise ou pendant qu'il refroidit.
Les éléments de I'emballage ne doivent pas étre laissés a la portée des
enfants car ils représentent une source de danger.

Lorsqu’on décide de jeter cet apparell, il est recommandé de couper le
cable d’alimentation pour le mettre hors fonction.

Il est également recommandé de protéger les parties susceptibles de
constituer un danger, spécialement pour les enfants qui pourraient se servir
de I'appareil pour jouer.
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L"utilisation de rallonges non approuvees par le fabricant peut provoquer
des dommages matériels et des blessures.

Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommage, il doit étre remplace par le
fabricant, par son Service d'Assistance Technique ou par une personne de
qualification similaire afin d'éviter tout danger.

Ne mettez jamais de pieces sous tension en contact avec I'eau : un court-
circuit peut se produire !

Ne trempez pas I'appareil dans I’eau ni dans tout autre liquide.

Ne commencez pas a repasser avec les mains mouillées ou les pieds nus.
Allumez I'appareil uniquement lorsqu’il est en position de travail.
Remplissez le réservoir d'eau avant de démarrer |'appareil. Assurez-vous
que l'appareil est débranché de I'alimentation électrique avant de remplir le
réservoir d'eau.

Lors du remplissage du réservoir d'eau, utilisez toujours I'outil de mesure
fourni. Ne placez jamais le fer directement sous le robinet.

Apres avoir rempli le réservoir, fermez le couvercle en vous assurant qu'il est
parfaitement fermé.

Lorsqu'il est utilisé pour la premiere fois, I'appareil peut dégager un peu de
fumée : il n'y a pas lieu de s'inquiéter. Cet effet transitoire est parfaitement
normal, car certaines pieces ont été légerement lubrifiées, et disparaitra
rapidement.

Pendant ['utilisation, placez I'appareil sur une surface horizontale et bien
eclairée.

Ne laissez pas I'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il est branché.

L"appareil doit étre utilisé et posé sur une surface stable et horizontale.
Lorsque vous placez le fer sur son support d’appui, assurez-vous qu’il se
trouve sur une surface stable.

Lorsque vous devez partir, méme pour une courte période, éteignez
I'appareil, rangez-le sur son support d’appui et débranchez toujours le
cordon d'alimentation électrique.

L'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé s'il est tombg, s'il y a des signes visibles
de dommages ou de fuites d'eau. Pour éviter tout accident, toutes les
réparations, y compris le remplacement du cordon d'alimentation, doivent
exclusivement étre effectuées dans un Centre de Service Agréé ou par du
personnel qualifié.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil si le cordon d'alimentation apparait endommageé,
avec des pieces montrant des brllures, etc. Toute réparation ou
remplacement du cordon d'alimentation doit étre effectué uniquement

par un Centre de Service Agréé Kenwood. Sinon, la garantie peut étre
révoqueée.

N'essayez jamais de repasser des vétements lorsqu'ils sont portés.
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Ne touchez pas les parties métalliques du fer a repasser pendant son
fonctionnement et pendant plusieurs minutes apres son arrét, car cela
pourrait provoquer des brdlures.

Ne dirigez pas le jet de vapeur vers des parties du corps ou des animaux
domestiques.

Retirez toutes les étiquettes et protections de la semelle avant d'utiliser
I'appareil pour la premiere fois.

Déroulez toujours le cordon d'alimentation avant |'utilisation.

L'utilisation de rallonges non approuvees par le fabricant peut provoquer
des dommages matériels et des blessures.

N'utilisez pas d'eau gazeuse. Si votre approvisionnement en eau est tres
calcaire, nous vous suggeérons d'utiliser a la place de I'eau déminéralisée.
Ne laissez pas le fer toucher le cordon d'alimentation lorsqu'il est chaud.
Ne pliez pas la protection du cordon d'alimentation lorsque le cordon
d'alimentation est enroulé autour du fer : le cordon d'alimentation pourrait
se casser avec le temps.

Ne tirez pas sur le cordon d'alimentation pour débrancher I'appareil.

Ne versez pas de vinaigre, de produits de détartrage ou d'autres
substances parfumées dans le réservoir. Sinon, la garantie peut étre
révoqueée.

Apres avoir débranché I'appareil et refroidi toutes ses pieces, I'appareil
ne doit étre nettoyé qu'avec un chiffon non abrasif et l[égerement humide.
N’utilisez jamais de solvants, car ils peuvent endommager les parties en
plastique.

N’enroulez pas le cordon d'alimentation autour de la semelle lorsque le fer
est chaud.

Ne mettez pas la semelle en contact avec des surfaces métalliques.
Avant de remplir le réservoir d'eau ou avant de vider le réservoir, éteignez
toujours I'appareil en tournant le bouton de réglage de la température sur
"MIN" et débranchez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise électrique.

Ne laissez pas |'appareil exposé aux agents atmosphériques (pluie, solell,
etc).

Conservez ces instructions.
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Description de I'appareil

@ Buse de pulvérisation

@ Couvercle de remplissage du réservoir d'eau
® Sélecteur de réglage de la vapeur

@ Bouton de livraison de vapeur

® Bouton de pulvérisation

@ Protection du cordon d'alimentation

@ Support d’appui du fer

Voyant de température du fer

© Repére de référence pour régler la température
Bouton rotatif de réglage de la température
@ Bouton d’auto-nettoyage

@ Réservoir

@3 Semelle

@ Outil de mesure

Mode d’emploi

Important

e Lorsque vous utilisez le fer pour la premiére fois, essayez-le
sur un vieux morceau de tissu pour vérifier que la semelle et
le réservoir d'eau sont parfaitement propres.

Fonction Eco

e [ 'appareil est équipé d'une technologie congue pour
optimiser la production de vapeur, réduisant ainsi la
consommation d'énergie.

e Pour activer la fonction Eco, placez le bouton de réglage de
la température sur la position ECO.

e Nous recommandons d'utiliser cette fonction pour les tissus
en soie, laine et coton léger.

Remplissage du réservoir

e Assurez-vous que l'appareil est débranché de
I'alimentation électrique avant de remplir le
réservoir d'eau.

1 Réglez le sélecteur de réglage de la vapeur @ sur le
symbole (%) @.

2 Ouvrez le couvercle @ en le tirant vers le haut.

3 Remplissez le réservoir avec de I'eau du robinet a I'aide de
I'outil de mesure @ fourni @, jusqu'a atteindre le niveau
maximum. Si votre approvisionnement en eau est trés
calcaire, utilisez de I'eau déminéralisée.

4 Fermez a nouveau le couvercle ®.

Important

e Ne dépassez JAMAIS le niveau MAX lors du remplissage du
réservoir.

e Ne versez pas de vinaigre, de produits de détartrage ou
d'autres substances parfumées dans le réservoir. Sinon, la
garantie peut étre révoquée.
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Si vous devez ajouter de I'eau pendant le repassage,
éteignez toujours I'appareil et débranchez le cordon
d'alimentation de la prise électrique avant de remplir le
réservoir d'eau.

Démarrage de I'appareil
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Important

Lors de la premiére utilisation du fer a repasser, de la poudre
blanche peut s'échapper de la semelle. Cet effet est normal
et disparaitra apres avoir livré quelques coups de vapeur.
Lorsque vous utilisez le fer pour la premiere fois, vous
pouvez remarquer un retard dans la formation de vapeur.
Cet effet est normal et est di au fait que I'eau commence a
circuler dans le fer. Vous devrez peut-étre appuyer plusieurs
fois sur les boutons de vapeur et de pulvérisation pour qu'ils
fonctionnent correctement.

Placez le fer debout sur le support d’appui @ @.
Branchez le cordon d’alimentation sur la prise électrique.

Le voyant de température s'allume.

Pour sélectionner la température souhaitée, tournez le
bouton de réglage de la température jusqu'a ce qu'il soit
aligné avec le repére de référence @ sur le fer.

Lorsque I'appareil atteint la température sélectionnée, le
voyant de température s'éteint (pendant le repassage, le
voyant de température s'allume et s'éteint périodiquement,
indiquant I'action du fer qui maintient la bonne température).
Suivez les instructions indiquées sur I'étiquette de I'article a
repasser, en faisant correspondre les points sur le fer avec
ceux indiqués sur I'étiquette.

Conseils d’utilisation

Important

Afin de ne pas compromettre la couche antiadhésive, ne
passez pas la semelle du fer sur les fermetures a dlissiere ou
d’autres objets en matériau dur.

Répartissez les articles a repasser selon le type de matériau :
laine avec laine, coton avec coton, etc.

Etant donné que le chauffage de la semelle du fer se produit
beaucoup plus rapidement que son refroidissement, il est
conseillé de commencer a repasser tous les tissus qui
nécessitent de températures plus basses, puis de passer

au repassage des tissus qui nécessitent progressivement

de températures plus élevées. Si le tissu est composé de
plusieurs types de fibres, réglez toujours la température

en fonction de la fibre nécessitant moins de chaleur. Par
exemple, si le matériau est composé a 70% de matériau
synthétique et a 30% de coton, réglez le bouton de

réglage de la température sur la position (e) (voir tableau)
sans vapeur, c'est-a-dire la température pour les tissus
synthétiques.

Si vous ne connaissez pas la composition de I'article a
repasser, choisissez une partie de I'article qui ne sera pas
visible. Faites un essai de repassage sur cette partie pour
établir la température appropriée (commencez toujours par
une température relativement basse et augmentez jusqu'a ce
que la température idéale soit atteinte). Les articles en laine
pure (100%) peuvent étre repassés avec le fer réglé sur I'une
des positions de vapeur.

Pour éviter que la laine pure, la soie et les matieres
synthétiques ne deviennent brillantes, nous vous
recommandons de les repasser a I'envers. Pour les autres



matériaux, en particulier le velours, qui peuvent devenir tres
brillants, recouvrez-les d'un chiffon et repassez-les dans un
seul sens, en appliquant une légere pression. Le fer doit étre
constamment déplacé sur le tissu.
X *Ce symbole sur I'étiquette indique que I'article ne peut
pas étre repassé | (Par exemple chlorofibre, élastodiéne).

Instructions Type de tissu Thermostat
de repassage
des étiquettes
é Tissus synthétiques/
Soie ®
é Laine Y
&= Coton YY)
Lin MAX
: g{ La marque sur I'étiquette signifie ne pas
repasser

Repassage a vapeur

Le repassage a la vapeur n'est possible qu'a des
températures €élevées.

Assurez-vous qu'il y a suffisamment d'eau a l'intérieur du
réservoir.

Placez le fer debout sur le support d’appui @.

2 Branchez le cordon d’alimentation sur la prise électrique.
3 Réglez le bouton de réglage de la température sur la

position (eee) ou plus.

4 Lorsque le voyant de température s'éteint, placez

le sélecteur de réglage de la vapeur @ sur la position
souhaitée.
Pour obtenir une livraison de vapeur maximale, placez le

sélecteur sur le symbole (@).

Lorsque le sélecteur est placé sur le symbole (*), la vapeur
n'est pas liviée @.

Important

Ce modele est équipé d'un systéeme anti-goutte qui
empéche automatiquement le passage de I'eau du

réservoir vers les trous de la semelle. Le systeme anti-
goutte désactive automatiquement la fonction vapeur si la
température du fer est trop basse.

Coup de vapeur

S'ily a de I'eau dans le réservoir et que la température
est réglée sur (eee) ou a un niveau supérieur, appuyez
simplement sur le bouton de livraison de vapeur @.

Bouton de pulvérisation

Assurez-vous que le sélecteur de réglage de la vapeur

est réglé sur le symbole (i) et qu'il y a de I'eau dans le
réservoir.

Appuyez sur le bouton de pulvérisation 3.

Pour activer cette fonction, il peut étre nécessaire d'appuyer
plusieurs fois sur le bouton de pulvérisation.

Repassage a sec

1

Branchez le cordon d’alimentation sur la prise électrique.
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Réglez le sélecteur de réglage de la vapeur @ sur le
symbole (%R).

Réglez le bouton de réglage de la température en
fonction du type de tissu a repasser. Attendez quelques
minutes, jusqu'a ce que la semelle atteigne la température
réglée.

Repassage vertical

Cette procédure de repassage spéciale est utilisée pour
éliminer les plis des rideaux, des tissus, etc.

Réglez la température de repassage en tournant le bouton
de réglage au-dela du symbole (eee),

Placez le rideau ou le tissu comme vous voulez le repasser
verticalement, puis appuyez sur le bouton de livraison de
vapeur.

Si le voyant de température est allumé, n'appuyez pas sur
le bouton de livraison de vapeur pour plus de trois fois de
suite.

Ne repassez pas de tissus détenus par d'autres
personnes.

Apres le repassage

1

5

6

Tournez le bouton de réglage de la température sur

« MIN ».

Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise électrique.
Placez le fer a repasser en position verticale et laissez-le
refroidir.

Videz le réservoir : ouvrez le couvercle de remplissage du
réservoir d'eau @, retournez le fer a repasser et laissez I'eau
s'écouler @.

Laissez le fer refroidir avant de vider le
réservoir. Danger de briilures.

Enroulez le cordon d'alimentation autour du fer sans trop

serrer @.

Rangez le fer en position verticale @.

Nettoyage et entretien

Avant de nettoyer le fer a repasser, assurez-
vous qu'il est débranché de I'alimentation
électrique et qu'il a complétement refroidi.

Ne plongez jamais d’appareil dans I'eau ou dans
tout liquide.

Vérifiez régulierement la condition du cordon
d'alimentation de I'appareil avant de l'utiliser.
S'il est abimé, amenez l'appareil au centre
d'assistance le plus proche pour que le
personnel spécialisé le remplace.

Systeme d’auto-nettoyage

Nous vous recommandons d'effectuer régulierement cette
opération (une ou deux fois par mois) pour prolonger la
durée de vie de votre fer.

Remplissez un quart du réservoir d'eau a I'aide de I'outil de
mesure @ fourni @.

Placez le fer sur une surface stable, debout sur le support
d’appui @.

Branchez le cordon d’alimentation sur la prise électrique.
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Assurez-vous que le sélecteur de réglage de la vapeur est
réglé sur le symbole ().

Tournez le bouton de réglage de la température sur « MAX ».
Laissez le fer chauffer jusqu'a ce que le voyant s'éteigne
une deuxieme fois.

Tournez le bouton de réglage de la température sur « MIN »,
Débranchez le fer et maintenez-le en position horizontale
au-dessus d'un évier.

Appuyez sur le bouton d’auto-nettoyage @ et maintenez le
fer a repasser en position horizontale.

De la vapeur et de I'eau bouillante sortiront des trous de

la semelle. lIs élimineront ainsi les dépots de calcaire et les
impuretés qui se sont accumulés a I'intérieur du réservoir.
Déplacez doucement le fer en avant et en arriere jusqu'a ce
que le réservoir soit completement vide.

10 A la fin de la procédure d'auto-nettoyage, redéplacez le

1

—_

sélecteur de réglage de la vapeur sur le symbole (3R).
Placez le fer debout sur son support d’appui et attendez que
la semelle refroidisse completement.

Assurez-vous que la semelle est completement seche avant
de ranger le fer.

Important

Avant de réutiliser le fer, essayez-le sur un vieux morceau de
tissu pour vous assurer que la semelle et le réservoir sont
propres, ainsi que pour permettre la vaporisation de I'eau
résiduelle.

Nettoyage de la semelle et de la surface
externe

N'utilisez pas d'agents abrasifs pour nettoyer la
semelle.

Gardez la semelle lisse : évitez tout contact
avec des objets métalliques.

Tous les dépdts et les autres matieres résiduelles sur la
semelle peuvent étre enlevés a I'aide d'un chiffon imbibé
d'une solution d'eau et de vinaigre.

Nettoyez les parties en plastique avec un linge humide non
abrasif et séchez-les avec un linge sec.

Le non-respect de ces regles entrainera I'annulation de la
garantie.
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Service apres-vente

Si vous rencontrez des problemes lors de I'utilisation de
votre appareil, consultez la page www.kenwoodworld.com
avant de contacter le service apres-vente.

N’oubliez pas que votre appareil est couvert par une
garantie, qui respecte toutes les dispositions légales
concernant les garanties existantes et les droits du
consommateur dans le Pays ou vous avez acheté le produit.
Si votre appareil Kenwood fonctionne mal ou si vous trouvez
un quelconque défaut, veuillez I'envoyer ou I'apporter a

un centre de réparation KENWOOD autorisé. Pour trouver
des informations actualisées sur votre centre de réparation
KENWOOD le plus proche, veuillez consultez www.
kenwoodworld.com ou le site internet spécifique a votre
Pays.

Fabriqué en Chine.

AVERTISSEMENTS POUR L’ELIMINATION
CORRECTE DU PRODUIT CONFORMEMENT
AUX TERMES DE LA DIRECTIVE EUROPEENNE
RELATIVE AUX DECHETS D’EQUIPEMENTS
ELECTRIQUES ET ELECTRONIQUES (DEEE)

Au terme de son utilisation, le produit ne doit pas étre éliminé
comme un déchet urbain.

Le produit doit étre remis a I'un des centres de collecte
sélective prévus par I'administration communale ou aupres
des revendeurs assurant ce service.

Eliminer séparément un appareil électroménager permet
d’éviter les retombées négatives pour I'environnement et

la santé dérivant d’une élimination incorrecte, et permet de
récupérer les matériaux qui le composent dans le but d’'une
économie importante en termes d’énergie et de ressources.
Pour rappeler I'obligation d’éliminer séparément les appareils
électroménagers, le produit porte le symbole d’un caisson a
ordures barré.



Kullanim kilavuzu hakkinda

Bu cihaz, kullanicilari olasi tehlikelere karsi mimkiin oldugunca korumak amaciyla, yUrdrllkteki Avrupa standartlarina uygun sekilde
Uretilmistir. Bu tlr cihazlara asina olsaniz dahi, cihazi kullanmadan énce kullanma kilavuzunu dikkatle okuyunuz. Kaza ve hasarlari
onlemek igin, bu cihazi amacinin diginda kullanmayiniz. Bu kullanim kilavuzuna bagvurabilmek igin her zaman ulasabileceginiz bir
yerde saklayiniz. Cihazi bagkasina devretmeniz durumunda, kullanim kilavuzunu da dahil etmeyi unutmayiniz.

Kullanim kilavuzunu, Ureticinin internet sitesinde bulabilirsiniz.

Kullanim amaci

Bu cihazi kullanarak her cins giysilerinizi, perdelerinizi ve kumaslarinizi, tzerinde bulunan etiketlerdeki bilgiler dogrultusunda, kuru veya
buharl, hatta dikey konumda Gtileyebilirsiniz. Utilleme islemi, Gtlilenmekte olan kumasi ve bagka bir giysiye gegis sirasinda tizerine
koyulacak olan UtlyU taglyacak, saglam bir ylzey Uzerinde yapilmalidir.

Uretici firma, belirtilenin disindaki her tirlti kullanimi amacinin disinda kullanim olarak kabul edip, bunun sonucunda olusabilecek
hasarlara ait herhangi bir sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir. Cihazin, amacinin disinda kullaniimasi halinde garanti iptal olur.

Guvenlik uyarilari
Bu talimatlan dikkatle okuyunuz.

Bu cihaz, sadece kisisel kullanim igin tasarlanmis olup, ticari veya
enduUstriyel amaclarla kullaniimaya uygun degildir.

Cihazin orijinal ambalajini saklayiniz. Ucretsiz mUsteri hizmetlerimiz, Griinin
yetkili servise gonderilmesi sirasinda dogru sekilde paketlenmemesinden
dolayl olusan hasarlari kapsamadigindan, Grtnun orijinal ambalajin
saklamanizi tavsiye ederiz.

Uretici tarafindan temin ediimeyen veya tavsiye edilmeyen aksesuarlarin
kullanimi, yangin, elektrik carpmasi veya yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Bu cihaz, (gcocuklar da dahil olmak Uzere) yetersiz fiziksel, algisal veya
zihinsel beceriye sahip ya da gerekli tecribe ya da bilgiden yoksun kisiler
tarafindan, ancak guvenliklerinden sorumlu bir kisinin gozetimi altinda
veya cihazin kullanim talimatlarn hakkinda bilgilendirilmis olmalari kosulu ile
kullanilabilir.

e Cocuklar, cihazla oyun oynamalari icin gézetim altinda tutulmaldir.

Kullanicr tarafindan gerceklestirilecek temizlik ve bakim igslemleri en az

8 yasinda olmadik¢a ve gdzetim altinda olmadikga ¢cocuklar tarafindan
gerceklestirilmemelidir.

Cihazin soguma sureci boyunca veya fisinin prize takili oldugu mtddetce, 8
yasindan kucuk cocuklarin ulasabileceqi bir yerde birakmayiniz.

¢ Tehlikeli olabilecekleri icin ambalaj pargalarini gocuklardan uzak tutunuz.
e Cihaz ¢ope atilacaksa, baglanti kablosunu kesmek suretiyle cihaz

kullanilamaz hale getirmenizi dneririz.

Ayrica, Ozellikle cocuklarin cihazla oynamalari halinde cocuklar icin tehlike
arz edebilecek cihaz pargalarini zararsiz hale getirmenizi Oneririz.

Uretici tarafindan kullanmina izin verilmeyen uzatma kablolarinin kullanimasi
hasarlara ve kazalara yol acabilir.

Elektrik kablosu arizall ise, degistirilmelidir. Her tlrlU riski dnlemek icin bdyle
bir durumda cihaz Ureticiye, musteri hizmetlerine veya ayni yetkinlikte
konusunda uzman personele goturinz.
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Elektrik akimi taglyan parcalari asla su ile temas ettirmeyiniz. Kisa devreye
yol acabilir!

Cihazi asla suya veya baska bir siviya daldirmayiniz.

Elleriniz 1slakken ya da yalin ayak Utl yapma islemine baslamayiniz.

Cihazi sadece kullanilacagl konumuna getirdikten sonra calistiriniz.

Cihazinizi kullanmaya baslamadan 6nce, hazneyi su ile doldurunuz. Hazneye
su doldurmadan &nce, cihazin fisinin ¢ekilmis oldugunu kontrol ediniz.

Su haznesini doldururken, daima Uriiniin kendi dlcedini kullaniniz. Utlly( asla
dogrudan muslugun altina tutmayiniz.

Hazneyi doldurduktan sonra kapagini kapatip, iyice kapandigindan emin
olunuz.

Cihaziniz ik kullandiginizda bir miktar duman c¢ikabilir, endiselenmeyiniz.

Bu durum son derece normal olup, bazi aksamlarin az miktarda yaglanmis
olmasindan kaynaklanmaktadir ve kisa bir stire sonra kaybolacaktir.

e Cihazinizi kullanirken yatay ve iyi aydinlatiimis bir yUzeyin Uzerine yerlestiriniz.
e Elektrige bagl bir cihazi asla denetimsiz birakmayiniz.
e Cihaz kullanim ve saklanmasi esnasinda yatay, dizgun ve saglam bir

zeminden faydalaniniz.

UtliyU kendi altligr Uizerine oturturken, altindaki yiizeyin sabit oldugundan
emin olunuz.

Kisa bir sure icin dahi uzaklasmaniz gerektiginde, daima cihazi kapatip fisini
cekiniz ve kendi althginin Uzerinde birakiniz.

Cihaz yere dusurulmusse, gdzle gorulur hasar izleri varsa veya su
sizdinyorsa kullaniimamalidir. Elektrik kablosunun degistiriimesi de dahil
olmak Uzere tum tamir islemleri, her turlU kazayl onlemek amaciyla yalnizca
Yetkili Teknik Servis veya gerekli vasiflara sahip personel tarafindan
yapiimalidir.

Elektrik kablosunda yanik, vb. gibi herhangi bir hasar mevcut ise cihazi
kullanmayiniz. Elektrik kablosunun tamir veya degistiriime islemi Kenwood
Teknik Servisi tarafindan yapiimalidir. Aksi takdirde UrGnUn garantisi iptal olur.

e Asla Uzerinizdeki giysileri utUlemeye kalkismayiniz.
e Yaniklara sebep olabileceginden, calisirken ve kapatildiktan sonraki birkag

dakika boyunca Utunun metal kisimlarina elinizi surmeyiniz.
Buhari vicudunuza ve ev hayvanlarina dogru puskirtmeyiniz.

e Cihazi ik kez kullanmadan &nce taban plakasindaki tim etiket ve korumalar

cikariniz.

Cihaz kullanmadan 6nce elektrik kablosunu daima aginiz.

Uretici tarafindan kullanmina izin verilmeyen uzatma kablolarinin kullanimasi
hasarlara ve kazalara yol acabilir.

(karbondioksit katkil) soda kullanmayiniz. Cok yiuksek seviyede kire¢ ihtiva
eden sular yerine mineralsiz su kullaniniz.
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e Utl sicakken elektrik kablosu ile temas ettirmeyiniz.

e Elektrik kablosunu Utuntn etrafina sararken kablo koruyucusunu bukmeyiniz,
aksi takdirde kablo zamanla kopabilir.

e Elektrik prizinden fisi ¢ikartirken asla kablodan ¢ekmeyiniz.

e Haznenin igine; sirke, kireg ¢ozucl veya koku icerici maddeler koymayiniz.
Aksi takdirde Grunun garantisi iptal olur.

* Elektrik besleme kablo figini prizden ¢ikardiktan ve tum pargalarin
sogumasini bekledikten sonra, cihaz; sadece su ile nemlendiriimis asindiric
olmayan bir bez ile temizlenmelidir. Plastik aksamlara zarar verebilecek

¢ozUcuUleri asla kullanmayiniz.

o Utl sicak bir vaziyetteyken, besleme kablosunu asla bunun (izerine

dolamayiniz.

e Taban plakasini asla metal ylzeylerin Uzerine koymayiniz.

e Hazneyi su ile doldurmadan ya da bosaltmadan 6nce daima sicaklik ayar
digmesini “MIN” konumuna getirmek suretiyle cihazi kapatip fisini gekiniz.

e Cihazi (yagmur, gunes vb. gibi) hava sartlarina maruz birakmayiniz.

¢ Kullanma kilavuzunu itina ile saklayiniz.

Cihazin tanimlamasi

@ Sprey ucu

@ Su haznesi dolum kapagi

® Buhar ayar digmesi

@ Buhar dugmesi

® Sprey dugmesi

® Kablo koruyucu

@ Ut konumlandirma izgarasi
Ut sicaklik kontrol ikaz lambasi
© Sicaklik ayar isareti

Sicaklik ayar digmesi

@ Kendi kendini temizleme digmesi
@ Hazne

@ Utti taban

@ Olgek
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Kullanma talimatlari

Onemli

Utlintizt ilk defa kullanmaya baslamadan énce, tabaninin ve
su haznesinin tamamen temiz oldugundan emin olmak igin,
eski bir bez pargasi Uzerinde deneme yapiniz.

Eco fonksiyonu

Bu cihaz, kullanilan buhar miktarini optimize ederek enerji
tlketimini azaltmak amaciyla gelistirilmis bir teknolojiye
sahiptir.

Eco fonksiyonunu devreye sokmak icin, sicaklik ayar
dugmesini ECO konumuna getiriniz.

ipek, yunlii ve ince pamukiu kumaslar igin bu fonksiyonu
kullanmanizi tavsiye ederiz.

Haznenin doldurulmasi

Hazneye su doldurmadan dnce, cihazin figinin
cekilmis oldugunu kontrol ediniz.

Buhar ayar digmesini @ (%) isaretine getiriniz @.

Kapagi @ yukan dogru gekerek aginiz.

Urtintin kendi élcegini kullanarak hazneyi musluk suyuyla
maksimum seviyeye kadar doldurunuz @. Musluk suyu ok
kirecli ise demineralize su kullaniniz.

Kapagi @ tekrar kapatiniz.

Onemli

Hazneyi ASLA MAX seviyesinden fazla doldurmayiniz.
Haznenin igine; sirke, kire¢ ¢dzlicl veya koku icerici
maddeler koymayiniz. Aksi takdirde Urdndn garantisi iptal
olur.

Uttileme islemi sirasinda hazneye su doldurmaniz gerekirse,



bu islemden 6nce daima cihazinizi kapatiniz ve fisini prizinden
cekiniz.

Cihazin calistinimasi

w e N =

Onemli

Uttintin ilk kullanimi sirasinda, taban plakasindan bir miktar
beyaz renkli toz gikabilir. Bu son derece normal bir durum
olup, birkag kez buhar ¢ikisi yapildiktan sonra kaybolacaktir.
Uttintin ilk kullanimi sirasinda, buhar olusumunda gecikme
gdzlemleyebilirsiniz. Bu durum normal olup suyun, Gtindn
icinde sirkilasyona basglamasindan kaynaklanmaktadir.
Dizgiin ¢alismalari icin buhar ve sprey digmelerine birkag
kez basmaniz gerekenilir.

Uttiyti kendi althginn @ tizerine dik olarak yerlestiriniz @.
Fisini prize takiniz.

Sicaklik gosterge lambasi ® yanar.

Arzu edilen sicakligl segmek igin sicaklik ayar digmesini
cevirerek tlinlin Uzerindeki ayar isaretiyle @ ayni hizaya
getiriniz.

Ayarlanan sicakliga ulasildiginda, sicaklik gésterge lambasi
sOner (Utdleme sirasinda sicaklik gdsterge lambasi belirli
aralikla yanip snerek, (tinin ayarlanan sicakligr korudugunu
gOsterir).

Uttilenecek giysinin etiketindeki talimatlan kontrol ederek,
Utdintin ayarini, etikette verilen isarete gdre yapmaya dikkat
ediniz.

Oneriler

Onemli
Taban plakasinin yapismaz kaplamasinin zarar gérmemesi
icin, fermuar ya da benzeri sert metal cisimlerin Gzerinden
Utlyle gegmeyiniz.
Uttilenecek giysileri malzemelerine gére ayiriniz: yiinliiler,
pamuklular, vb.
Utll taban plakasinin isinmasi, sogumasindan daha hizli
gerceklestiginden, dnce daha dustik sicaklik gerektiren
kumaglari Gtlleyip, ardindan asamali olarak daha yUksek
sicaklik gerektiren kumaslara gegilmesi tavsiye edilir. Farkli
ipliklerden olusan kumaslar Utllerken, sicakligi daima en
dustk sicakligi gerektiren iplik tirline gére ayarlayiniz.
Ornegin, kumas %70 sentetik iplik, %30 pamuk ipliginden
dokunmussa, I1slyl buharsiz (®) pozisyonuna, yani sentetik
kumas ayarina getirmeniz gerekir (tabloyu inceleyiniz).
Utlllenecek giysinin malzemesini bilmiyorsaniz,
gdriinmeyecek bir bdlgesini secip uygun sicakligi buimak
amaciyla Uzerinde Utlleme denemeleri yapiniz (daima distk
bir sicaklikla baslayip ideal sicakliga ulasana kadar ilerleyiniz).
Saf (%100) yun kumaslar, Gtide buhar konumlarindan biri
secilerek Utllenebilirler.
Saf yUn, ipek ve sentetik kumaslar tzerinde Utllemeden
dolay! parlama olusmamasi igin bu kumaslari tersten
UtUleyiniz. Diger tur kumaslar, 6zellikle de kadifeleri Gtllerken
de kumasin parlamasini énlemek igin GtlyU tek ydne dogru
kaydirarak (bir bez pargasi ile) ve mimkiin oldugunca az
bastirarak (iti yapiimasi gerekir. Utll, kumasin (zerinde
devamli olarak hareket ettiriimelidir.

e  FEtiketin Uzerindeki bu isaret, kumasin tGtllenmemesi

gerektigi anlamina gelir! (Ornegin klorofiber, elastodiyen).
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Utiileme Termostat

talimatlan

Kumas tipi

=

Sentetik/ipek kumaslar | o

Ja) Yunli Ps
é Pamuklu P YY)
Keten MAX

Bu sembol, bu kumasin Utllenemeyecegi
anlamina gelir

2

Buharll Gtleme

WN = e

Buharli Gtlleme sadece yUksek sicakliklarda yapilabilmektedir.
Haznede yeteri kadar su oldugundan emin olunuz.

Uttt kendi althginin @ Gzerine dik olarak yerlestiriniz.

Fisini prize takiniz.

Sicaklik ayar digmesini (e®e) konumuna ya da daha
yUksek bir ayara getiriniz.

Sicaklik gdsterge lambasi sondugunde, buhar ayar
digmesini @ arzu edilen konuma getiriniz.

Maksimum buhar gict igin, ayar digmesini (@) konumuna
getiriniz.

Ayar digmesi (ﬁ?) konumuna getirildiginde buhar gikisi
gergeklesmez @.

Onemli

Bu model, suyun hazneden taban plakasi deliklerine gegisini
otomatik olarak engelleyen, damla énleme sistemi ile
donatilmistir. Bu sistem, Utl sicakliginin ¢ok disik olmasi
durumunda buhar fonksiyonunu devre digi birakir.

Buhar darbesi

Haznede su varsa ve sicaklik (eee) ya da daha yUksek bir
seviyeye ayarlanmis ise, buhar diigmesine @ basmaniz
yeterlidir.

Sprey digmesi

Buhar ayar digmesinin (9&) konumunda oldugundan ve
haznede su bulundugundan emin olunuz.

Sprey digmesine ® basiniz.

Fonksiyonun devreye girebilmesi igin, sprey digmesine Ust
Uste basmak gerekebilir.

Kuru Utuleme

Fisini prize takiniz.

Buhar ayar digmesini @ (ﬁ?) konumuna getiriniz.
Sicaklik ayar digmesini @0, (itillenecek olan kumas tlriine
uygun konuma getiriniz. Taban plakasi ayarlanan sicakliga
ulasana kadar birkag dakika bekleyiniz.

Dikey utlUleme

Bu 6zel bicimde Utdleme iglemi, perde, kumas vb.deki
kingikliklari gidermek igin kullanilir.

Sicaklik ayar digmesini (eee) isaretinden ileri bir konuma
getirerek Gtlleme sicakligini ayarlayiniz.

Perde veya kumasinizi dikey olarak tutunuz ve Gtllemek igin
buhar digmesine basiniz.



Sicaklik gosterge lambasi yaniyorsa, buhar diigmesine Ust
Uste U¢ defadan bazla basmayiniz.

Baska sahislar tarafindan tutulan kumaslan
utillemeyiniz.

Utlileme yaptiktan sonra

1

2
3
4

6

Sicaklik ayar digmesini "MIN” konumuna getiriniz.
Cihazin fisini prizden g¢ekiniz.

Utliyti dik konumda birakip sogumasini bekleyiniz.

Hazneyi bosaltiniz: su haznesi dolum kapagini @ aginiz,
Uttt ters cevirip igindeki suyu bosaltiniz @.

Hazneyi bosaltmadan dnce litiiniin sogumasini
bekleyiniz. Yanik tehlikesi.

Elektrik kablosunu gok siki olmayacak sekilde Utlintn etrafina

dolayiniz @.
Uttintizt dikey konumda muhafaza ediniz @.

Temizlik ve bakim

Utiiniizii temizlemeye baslamadan énce, fisinin
cekilmis ve tamamen sogumus oldugundan
emin olunuz.

Cihazi asla suya veya baska bir siviya
daldirmayiniz.

Her kullanim 6ncesinde, cihazin elektrik
kablosunu kontrol ediniz; her hangi bir hasar
tespit etmeniz halinde en yakin teknik servise
basvurup, sadece uzman personel tarafindan
degistirilmesini saglayiniz.

Kendi kendini temizleme sistemi

9

Uttintintiz émrinii uzatmak amaciyla bu islemi diizenli olarak
(ayda bir veya iki kez) yapmanizi tavsiye ederiz.

Uttintin kendi dlcegini @@ kullanarak su haznesinin dortte
birini doldurunuz @.

Uttiy(i sabit bir yiizeye, kendi althginin @ Uizerine dik olarak
yerlestiriniz.

Fisini prize takiniz.

Buhar ayar digmesinin (ﬁi) konumunda oldugundan emin
olunuz.

Sicaklik ayar digmesini gevirerek “MAX” konumuna getiriniz.
Sicaklik gosterge lambasi ikinci kez sénene kadar Gtindn
isinmasini bekleyiniz.

Sicaklik ayar digmesini gevirerek “MIN” konumuna getiriniz.
Urintin figini gekip lavabonun (izerinde yatay konumda
tutunuz.

Kendi kendini temizleme diigmesine @ basip tlyl yatay
tutunuz.

Taban plakasinin deliklerinden buhar ve kaynar su ¢ikar. Bu
sekilde haznenin iginde birikmis olan kire¢ tortusu ve kirler
temizlenir.

Hazne tamamen bosalana kadar UtlyU nazikge ileri geri
hareket ettiriniz.

10 Temizlik isleminin sonunda, buhar ayar digmesini tekrar (*)

konumuna getiriniz.

11 Utliyl dik olarak kendi altiginin izerine koyup taban

plakasinin tamamen sogumasini bekleyiniz.
Utliy(i yerine kaldirmadan énce taban plakasinin tamamen
kuru oldugundan emin olunuz.

22

Onemli

Utily(i tekrar kullanmadan 6nce, taban plakasinin ve haznenin
temiz oldugundan emin olmak ve kalan suyun buharlasmasini
saglamak igin eski bir bez pargasinin Gizerinde deneme
yapiniz.

Taban plakasinin ve dis ylzeylerin
temizligi

Tabanim temizlemek icin agindirici
kullanmayiniz.

Taban plakasinin gizilmesini dnlemek icin metal
cisimlerle temas ettirmeyiniz.

Taban plakasinin altinda olusabilecek tortu veya diger
kalintilar, sirke ve su karigimiyla islatimis bir bez pargasi ile
temizlenebilir.

Plastik aksamlarini asindirici olmayan nemli bir bez ile
temizleyiniz ve kuru bez ile kurulayiniz.

Bu kurallara uyulmamasi halinde GrinUn garantisi iptal
olacaktir.

Servis ve musteri hizmetleri

Cihazinizin calismasi ile ilgili herhangi bir sorunla
karsilasmaniz halinde, musteri hizmetleri ile iletisim kurmadan
once litfen www.kenwoodworld.com adresini ziyaret ediniz.
Urtintiniztin, satin alindigr Ulkedeki meveut tim garanti ve
tuketici haklari ile ilgili yasal mevzuata uygun sekilde garanti
kapsaminda oldugunu unutmayiniz.

Kenwood marka Uriinindzdn dizgln ¢alismamasi ya da
Urlinde herhangi bir kusur tespit etmeniz halinde Griintntizt
lttfen herhangi bir yetkili KENWOOD Servisine génderiniz

ya da géturintz. Size en yakin yetkili KENWOOD Servisine
ait en guncel bilgiler igin Iutfen www.kenwoodworld.com
adresini ya da kendi Ulkenize 6zel web sitemizi ziyaret ediniz.
Cin’de Uretilmistir.

URUNUN, ATIK ELEKTRIKLI VE ELEKTRONIK
ESYALAR (AEEE) HAKKINDAKI AVRUPA
YONETMELIGINE UYGUN BERTARAFI
HAKKINDA ONEMLI BIiLGILER

Urtintin kullanim émriiniin sona ermesinden sonra, diger sehir
atiklar ile birlikte cbpe atimamasi gereklidir.

Bulunulan bdélgedeki yetkili ayrnistirnimis atik toplama merkezine
veya bu hizmeti sadlayan bir sirkete géttrtlmelidir.

Ev aletlerinin ayri bir sekilde bertaraf edilmesi, hatall bertaraf
sonucu gevre ve saglik Uzerinde meydana gelebilecek

olasi olumsuz etkileri dnler ve kullanilan malzemelerin geri
kazanilarak 6nemli diizeyde eneriji ve kaynak tasarrufu elde
etmeyi sadlar. Ev aletlerinin ayr olarak bertaraf edilmesi
gerekKliligini hatirlatmak amaciyla Grintin Uzerine, Uzeri garpi ile
isaretlenmis ¢op kutusu resmi yerlestirimistir.
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